

Nos. 17-15769, 18-10109

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID WILLIAMSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs / Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

BREVARD COUNTY,

Defendant / Appellant / Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 6:15-cv-01098-JA-DCI, Hon. John Antoon II

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS
DAVID WILLIAMSON, ET AL.**

NANCY G. ABUDU
DANIEL B. TILLEY
ACLU of Florida
4343 W. Flagler Street
Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
(786) 363-2707

REBECCA S. MARKERT
ANDREW L. SEIDEL
Freedom From Religion
Foundation, Inc.
10 N. Henry Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 256-8900

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
Counsel of record
ALISON TANNER
Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7306
luchenitser@au.org

DANIEL MACH
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6604

Counsel for Plaintiffs / Appellees / Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
County’s Appeal.....	1
Plaintiffs’ Cross-Appeal.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Nature of the Case	4
Course of Proceedings	5
Statement of Facts	7
A. Invocations at Board meetings.....	7
B. Plaintiffs’ desire to deliver invocations.....	9
C. The Board’s rejection of Plaintiffs’ requests	14
D. The Board’s directives to stand for invocations.....	18
Standard of Review	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21

ARGUMENT 24

I. The County’s invocation-speaker-selection policy is unconstitutional 24

A. The policy violates the Establishment Clause..... 24

1. The County is discriminating based on religion..... 24

a. Religious discrimination in invocation-speaker selection is prohibited..... 24

b. Plaintiffs’ belief systems are religions protected by the Establishment Clause’s anti-discrimination principle 27

c. Even if Plaintiffs’ belief systems were not religions, government may not favor religion over nonreligion 30

d. The Board’s purpose to promote monotheism and its hostility toward atheism compound the discrimination inherent in the County’s policy 32

e. The County is also compounding the unconstitutional discrimination by using tax dollars to support it 35

2. The County has entangled itself in theological judgments..... 36

3. The County’s defenses to the Establishment Clause claim are meritless..... 39

a. Legislative invocations need not be theistic..... 39

b.	Plaintiffs’ invocations would not be proselytizing or disparaging.....	46
c.	Relegating nontheistic invocations to public-comment periods is second-class treatment, not a defense.....	48
d.	History cannot justify the County’s discriminatory policy	50
B.	The County’s invocation-speaker-selection policy violates the Free Exercise, Free Speech, and Equal Protection Clauses.....	58
1.	The County’s policy violates the Free Exercise and Free Speech Clauses	58
2.	The County’s policy violates the Equal Protection Clause	66
3.	The government-speech doctrine does not render the Free Exercise, Free Speech, and Equal Protection Clauses inapplicable	69
C.	The County’s invocation-speaker-selection policy violates the Florida Constitution	73
II.	The Board’s practice of directing meeting attendees to rise for prayer violates the Establishment Clause.....	74
	CONCLUSION	80
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	83
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	84

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	59
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	35
<i>Allen v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1532 (M.D. Fla.), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 880 F.2d 420 (11th Cir. 1989)	41
<i>Amandola v. Town of Babylon</i> , 251 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2001)	65
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. United States</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (D. Or. 2014)	28
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	64
<i>Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	70
<i>Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013).....	26, 73, 74
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 346 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-5278 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2017)	44, 45
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)...	28
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 17-7220 (Dec. 29, 2017).....	41
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	59
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992)	66

<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	65, 66, 68
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	66
<i>Cleveland v. City of Cocoa Beach</i> , 221 F. App’x 875 (11th Cir. 2007)	65, 66
<i>Coleman v. Hamilton County</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Tenn. 2015)	43, 44, 70
<i>Council for Secular Humanism v. McNeil</i> , 44 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	74
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	75
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000)	60
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011).....	78
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	64, 65
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	35
<i>Ellis v. England</i> , 432 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	59
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	32, 79
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	24, 30
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	31

Fellowship of Humanity v. Alameda Cty.,
315 P.2d 394 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1957) 28

Fields v. Speaker of the Pa. House of Representatives,
251 F. Supp. 3d 772 (M.D. Pa. 2017)..... 30, 70, 76

Galena v. Leone, 638 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 66

Glassroth v. Moore, 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) 27

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 69

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971)..... 66

Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... 57

Hassan v. City of New York, 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 2

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984) 2, 50

Hernandez v. Comm’r, 490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... 36

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 79

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 72

Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Parks & Rec.,
311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002) 64

Hudson v. Pittsylvania Cty., 107 F. Supp. 3d 524 (W.D. Va. 2015) 76

Jager v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist., 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 78

Jennings v. Stephens, 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)..... 74

Jones v. Hamilton Cty. Gov’t, 530 F. App’x 478 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 44

Kaplan v. City of Burlington, 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 69

Kaufman v. McCaughtry, 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) 28

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 25

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... *passim*

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 36

Lund v. Rowan Cty., 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017),
petition for cert. docketed, No. 17-565 (Oct. 16, 2017) 76, 79

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 76

* *Marsh v. Chambers*, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) *passim*

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 64, 71

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... *passim*

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978) 57, 59, 62

Mech v. Sch. Bd., 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015),
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 73 (2016)..... 71

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 66, 67

Morgan v. Swanson, 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 64

Niemotko v. Maryland, 340 U.S. 268 (1951) 72

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 57

Palm Harbor Special Fire Control Dist. v. Kelly,
 516 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1987) 73

* *Pelphrey v. Cobb Cty.*, 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) 2, 26, 33, 35

Police Dep’t v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972) 72

Reed v. Great Lakes Cos., 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 28

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 65

Rowe v. City of Cocoa, 358 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2004) 65

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill., 497 U.S. 62 (1990)..... 59, 72

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 67

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 32, 39, 43, 75

Sch. Dist. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 79

S.E.C. v. Monterosso, 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) 62

Simpson v. Chesterfield Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 69, 70

Southside Estates Baptist Church v. Bd. of Trustees,
115 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959) 74

Strayhorn v. Ethical Soc’y of Austin,
110 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. App. 2003) 28

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 2, 30, 31

Theriault v. Silber, 547 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 28

Todd v. Florida, 643 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1994) 73, 80

* *Torcaso v. Watkins*, 367 U.S. 488 (1961) *passim*

* *Town of Greece v. Galloway*, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... *passim*

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 62

Turner v. City Council, 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008) 69

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) 66

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 66

United States v. Davis, 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016) 76

United States v. Graham, 704 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2013) 76

United States v. Hughes, 849 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir.),
cert. granted, 138 S. Ct. 542 (2017) 76

United States v. Moon, 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983) 28

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 57

Venters v. City of Delphi, 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997) 78

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 63

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985) 35, 53

Wash. Ethical Soc’y v. District of Columbia,
249 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1957) 28

Watson v. City of Memphis, 373 U.S. 526 (1963) 48

W. Va. Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs. v. Musgrave,
553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 70, 71

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 80

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 69

Wishnatsky v. Rovner, 433 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 60

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 3

Fla. Const. art. I, § 2..... 5, 73

Fla. Const. art. I, § 3..... *passim*

I.R.C. § 170(b)(1)(A)(i) 10, 29

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 4, 23, 53, 66

Other Authorities

Available Emblems of Belief for Placement on Government Headstones and Markers, National Cemetery Administration, <http://1.usa.gov/1ElvZM8> (last visited Apr. 25, 2018) 29

Robert C. Byrd, *The Senate, 1789–1989* 302 (1982), <http://bit.ly/2oU3mbg>..... 52, 54

110 Cong. Rec. 3176 (1964) 54

161 Cong. Rec. H2825 (daily ed. May 12, 2015) 38

161 Cong. Rec. H5878 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 2015)..... 38

Stanley F. Chyet, *The Political Rights of the Jews in the United States: 1776–1840*, American Jewish Archives, Apr. 1958, <http://bit.ly/2Fp6eCZ> 53

Ryan T. Cragun, et al., *On the Receiving End: Discrimination toward the Non-Religious in the United States*, 27 J. Contemp. Religion 105 (2012), <https://bit.ly/2IthU8U> 12, 67

Margaret Downey, *Discrimination Against Atheists: The Facts*, 24 Free Inquiry No. 4 (2004), <http://bit.ly/1VUEs6k> 67

Steven DuBois, *Federal Prisons Agree to Recognize Humanism as Religion*, AP (July 28, 2015), <http://bit.ly/2EANnnJ>..... 29

Penny Edgell, et al., *Atheists as “Other”: Moral Boundaries and Cultural Membership in American Society*, 71 Am. Soc. Rev. 211 (2006), <http://bit.ly/1XUH3v6>..... 67

Fr. Robert J. Fox, *The Catholic Church in the United States of America*, Catholic Education Resource Center (2000), <https://bit.ly/2HXOdhi> 54

Memorandum from Lernes J. Hebert, Acting Deputy Assistant Sec’y of Def. for Military Pers. Policy, to various Dep’t of Def. officials (Mar. 27, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2qk8vYu> 29

History of the Chaplaincy, Office of the Chaplain: U.S. House of Representatives, <http://bit.ly/2w1wNqH> (last visited Apr. 25, 2018) 52

Invocation, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 40

Invocation, Merriam-Webster, <http://bit.ly/1Rua0bP> (last updated Apr. 17, 2018)..... 40

Invocation, Oxford Dictionaries, <http://bit.ly/1WXlSf2> (last visited Apr. 25, 2018)..... 40

Jeffrey M. Jones, *Atheists, Muslims See Most Bias as Presidential Candidates*, Gallup (June 21, 2012), <http://bit.ly/PYVMrT>..... 67

Joseph H. Jones, *The Life of Ashbel Green, V.D.M.* (1849), <http://bit.ly/2elRIA8> 79, 80

James S. Kabala, “*Theocrats*” vs. “*Infidels*”: *Marginalized Worldviews and Legislative Prayers in 1830s New York*,” *Journal of Church and State*, Winter 2009..... 53

Bertram W. Korn, *Eventful Years and Experiences: Studies in Nineteenth Century American Jewish History* (1954), <http://bit.ly/2G8eqsE>..... 56

Legislative Day of April 16, 2018, Office of the Clerk, U.S. House of Representatives (Apr. 16, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2J3kcf>..... 80

Christopher C. Lund, *The Congressional Chaplaincies*, 17 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 1171 (2009)..... 56, 57

James Monroe, *Seventh Annual Message* (1823), <http://bit.ly/2G8n3Dp>..... 56

Pew Research Center, *America’s Changing Religious Landscape* (2015), <http://pewrsr.ch/1rfd46z> 12, 54

Pew Research Center, *U.S. Public Becoming Less Religious* (2015), <http://pewrsr.ch/1SETWFd>..... 54, 55

Amanda Porterfield, *Conceived in Doubt: Religion and Politics in the New American Nation* (2012) 52

Prayer, Merriam-Webster, <http://bit.ly/1TLTnyb> (last visited Apr. 25, 2018)..... 40

Prayer, Oxford Dictionaries, <http://bit.ly/1sdhYkU> (last visited Apr. 25, 2018)..... 40

Prayer for Relief, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 40

Leigh Eric Schmidt, *Village Atheists: How America’s Unbelievers Made their Way in a Godly Nation* (2016)..... 52

Senate Chaplain, United States Senate, <http://bit.ly/2em2A0L> (last visited Apr. 25, 2018) 52

Senate Floor Proceedings, U.S. Senate (Apr 16, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2JSW14D> 80

State of the Union Addresses and Messages, The American Presidency Project, <http://bit.ly/M9VL27> (last visited Apr. 25, 2018)..... 55

Lawton K. Swan & Martin Heesacker, *Anti-Atheist Bias in the United States: Testing Two Critical Assumptions*, 1 *Secularism & Nonreligion* 32 (2012), <http://bit.ly/1TbarcB> 67, 68

Vital Statistics: Jewish Population in the United States, Nationally (1654–Present), Jewish Virtual Library, <http://bit.ly/2wLKNej> (last visited Apr. 25, 2018)..... 54
